# CH \$865.00 173413

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM559231

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Huntington National Bank		01/24/2020	National Bank: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Arthur Dogswell, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	1224 Fern Ridge Parkway	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	St. Louis	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63141	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1734131	LAMADERM
Registration Number:	1747321	NATURAL LIFE PET PRODUCTS, INC.
Registration Number:	2927944	DOGSWELL
Registration Number:	3028291	MELLOW MUT
Registration Number:	3028299	HAPPY HEART
Registration Number:	3028301	HAPPY HIPS
Registration Number:	3075995	BREATHIES
Registration Number:	3260362	NATURALLIFE NUTRITIONAL PET PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3388203	CATSWELL
Registration Number:	3457532	HAPPY HIPS
Registration Number:	3472272	NATURAL LIFE
Registration Number:	3920428	NUTRISCA
Registration Number:	3943325	DOGSWELL
Registration Number:	3969571	CATSWELL
Registration Number:	3987619	VITALITY
Registration Number:	4005885	HAPPY HIPS
Registration Number:	4044812	DOGSWELL
Registration Number:	4420029	JERKY BARS
		TRADEMARK

900532754 REEL: 006848 FRAME: 0160

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4427811	RAWDICULOUS
Registration Number:	4459287	DOGSWELL STUDIOS
Registration Number:	4460264	LIVE FREE
Registration Number:	4467762	SOLOS
Registration Number:	4472629	DIGESTIBITS
Registration Number:	4740724	
Registration Number:	4740725	DOGSWELL
Registration Number:	4753285	SUPER BOOST
Registration Number:	4775336	VITALITY
Registration Number:	4842535	TRULY SHREDDED
Registration Number:	4842536	TRULY FLAKED
Registration Number:	4852324	BOUNDLESS
Registration Number:	4887951	DUETS
Registration Number:	5016161	DOGSWELL
Registration Number:	5104977	NUTRISCA NURTURE THE JOURNEY
Serial Number:	86338063	NUTRITION YOU CAN SEE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4155911000

Email: TrademarksSF@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Laura M. Franco, Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 1: 101 California Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura M. Franco
SIGNATURE:	/Laura M. Franco/
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2020

## **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Huntington to Dogswell release 1-24-20#page1.tif source=Huntington to Dogswell release 1-24-20#page2.tif source=Huntington to Dogswell release 1-24-20#page3.tif source=Huntington to Dogswell release 1-24-20#page4.tif source=Huntington to Dogswell release 1-24-20#page5.tif source=Huntington to Dogswell release 1-24-20#page6.tif source=Huntington to Dogswell release 1-24-20#page7.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Termination"), is executed as of January 24, 2020, by THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of ARTHUR DOGSWELL, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company and NAPP MANUFACTURING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Collateral Assignment of Patent and Trademarks dated as of April 18, 2017 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement") by and between the Grantors and Administrative Agent and (ii) that certain Collateral Assignment of Copyrights dated as of April 18, 2017 (the "Copyright Security Agreement", and together with the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), by and between the Grantors and Administrative Agent, a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including the IP Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreements;

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 006041 Frame 0540 on April 25, 2017 with respect to the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 042328 Frame 0308 on April 25, 2017 with respect to the patents listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Copyright Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Copyright Office at V9948/D026 on May 10, 2017 with respect to the copyrights listed on Schedule C hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "IP Collateral" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents, trademarks, and copyrights listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, <u>Schedule B</u> and <u>Schedule C</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreements and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the IP Collateral, discharges any and all rights, title and interest it has in the IP collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Administrative Agent in the IP Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

**ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:** 

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 006848 FRAME: 0163** 

# Schedule A

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

NO.	MARK	U.S. TRADEMARK REG./APP.	REG. DATE
1.	NATURAL LIFE PET PRODUCTS	<b>NUMBER</b> Reg. No. 1,469,297	Dec. 15, 1987
2.	LAMADERM	Reg. No. 1,734,131	Nov. 17, 1992
3.		Reg. No. 1,747,321	Jan. 19, 1993
	NATURALLIFE		
4.	DOGSWELL	Reg. No. 2,927,944	Feb. 22, 2005
5.	MELLOW MUT	Reg. No. 3,028,291	Dec. 13, 2005
6.	HAPPY HEART	Reg. No. 3,028,299	Dec. 13, 2005
7.	HAPPY HIPS	Reg. No. 3,028,301	Dec. 13, 2005
8.	BREATHIES	Reg. No. 3,075,995	Apr. 04, 2006
9.	Natural Life Nutritional Pet Products	Reg. No. 3,260,362	Jul. 10, 2007
10.	CATSWELL	Reg. No. 3,388,203	Feb. 26, 2008
11.	HAPPY HIPS	Reg. No. 3,457,532	Jul. 01, 2008
12.	NATURAL LIFE	Reg. No. 3,472,272	Jul. 22, 2008
13.	VITAKITTY	Reg. No. 3,548,876	Dec. 23, 2008
14.	VEGGIE LIFE	Reg. No. 3,571,180	Feb. 10, 2009
15.	NUTRISCA	Reg. No. 3,920,428	Feb. 15, 2011
16.	BISCUITS WITH BENEFITS	Reg. No. 3,927,277	Mar. 08, 2011
17.	DOGSWELL	Reg. No. 3,943,325	Apr. 12, 2011
18.	CATSWELL	Reg. No. 3,969,571	May 31, 2011
19.	VITALITY	Reg. No. 3,987,619	Jul. 05, 2011
20.	HAPPY HIPS	Reg. No. 4,005,885	Aug. 02, 2011
21.	TUMMIES	Reg. No. 4,020,234	Aug. 30, 2011

	<b>,</b> ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
22.	DOGSWELL	Reg. No. 4,044,812	Oct. 25, 2011
23.	JERKY BARS	Reg. No. 4,420,029	Oct. 15, 2013
24.	RAWDICULOUS	Reg. No. 4,427,811	Nov. 05, 2013
25.	BOGSWELL STUDIOS	Reg. No. 4,459,287	Dec. 31, 2013
26.	LIVEFREE	Reg. No. 4,460,264	Dec. 31, 2013

NO.	MARK	U.S. TRADEMARK REG./APP. NUMBER	REG. DATE
27.	SOLOS	Reg. No. 4,467,762	Jan. 14, 2014
28.	DIGESTIBITS	Reg. No. 4,472,629	Jan. 21, 2014
29.		Reg. No. 4,740,724	May 19, 2015
30.	DOGSWELL,	Reg. No. 4,740,725	May 19, 2015
31.	SUPER BOOST	Reg. No. 4,753,285	Jun. 09, 2015
32.	VITALITY	Reg. No. 4,775,336	Jul. 21, 2015
33.	TRULY SHREDDED	Reg. No. 4,842,535	Oct. 27, 2015
34.	TRULY FLAKED	Reg. No. 4,842,536	Oct. 27, 2015
35.	BOUNDLESS	Reg. No. 4,852,324	Nov. 10, 2015
36.	DUETS	Reg. No. 4,887,951	Jan. 19, 2016
37.	DOGSWELL	Reg. No. 5,016,161	Aug. 09, 2016
38.	NUTRISCA NURTURE THE JOURNEY	Reg. No. 5,104,977	Dec. 20, 2016

NO.	MARK	U.S. TRADEMARK REG./APP. NUMBER	FILING DATE
1.		App. No. 86/292,152	May 27, 2014
2.	CATS <b>WELL</b>	App. No. 86/292,160	May 27, 2014
3.	G C	App. No. 86/292,167	May 27, 2014
4.	CATSWELL"	App. No. 86/292,171	May 27, 2014
5.	NUTRITION YOU CAN SEE	App. No. 86/338,063	Jul. 15, 2014

## Schedule B

# PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

TITLE	PATENT REG./APP. NUMBER	COUNTRY	REG. DATE/ FILING DATE
ANIMAL CHEW	D763541	USA	Aug. 16, 2016
JERKY TREATS	14/824,005	USA	Aug. 11, 2015
JERKY TREATS	15/054,084	USA	Feb. 25, 2016

### Schedule C

## **COPYRIGHTS**

RECORDED: 01/28/2020

- 001 Vitality jerky bars salmon & veggies / Reg. VA1863793.
- 002 Nutrisca raw freeze dried chicken recipe bites / Reg. VA1863810.
- 003 Nutrisca raw freeze dried beef recipe bites / Reg. VA1863830.
- 004 Happy hips jerky bars turkey & veggies / Reg. VA1863831.
- 005 Vitality jerky bars chicken & veggies / Reg. VA1863834.
- 006 Happy hips jerky bars salmon & veggies / Reg. VA1865112.
- 007 Happy hips jerky bars lamb & veggies / Reg. VA1865139.
- 008 Nutrisca raw freeze dried salmon recipe bites / Reg. VA1865140.
- 009 Vitality jerky bars lamb & veggies / Reg. VA1865141.
- 010 Happy hips jerky bars chicken & veggies / Reg. VA1865142.
- 011 Vitality jerky bars turkey & veggies / Reg. VA1865143.
- 012 Live free salmon stew adult / Reg. VAu1134040.
- 013 Live free salmon recipe adult / Reg. VAu1140596.